ava i lab le at www.sc ienced i rec t . com
journa l homepage : www.e l sev i er . com/ loca te /mycres
m y c o l o g i c a l r e s e a r c h 1 1 1 ( 2 0 0 7 ) 4 0 3 – 4 0 8
Xerocomus silwoodensis sp. nov., a new species within
the European X. subtomentosus complex
Andy F. S. TAYLORa,*, Alan E. HILLSb, Giampaolo SIMONINIc, José A. MUÑOZd,
Ursula EBERHARDTa
aDepartment of Forest Mycology and Pathology, Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences, P.O. Box 7026, Uppsala, Sweden

to dull purple, at other times a faint blue–green ring may be
present. Sun-bleached and shaded areas of a pileus may differ
in the response to ammonia. On context: ammoniadbleaches
out any colour; iron sulphatedbleaches out any colour; potas-
sium hydroxide (10 %)dstraw; Melzer’s reagentdno reaction.
On pores: Melzers reagentdblue–green; ammoniadrusset.
Odour: Slightly acidic to pleasant.
Fig 3 – A basidiome of Xerocomus silwoodensis (AH2005031).
Habitat: Fruiting in shaded places on almost bare soil, pH
6.9, associated with Populus species.
Observations: Currently known from three sites in the south
of England. Xerocomus silwoodensis may have been overlooked
until recent times as being a reddish form of X. ferrugineus.
Additional specimens examined: UK: Berkshire: Silwood Park, nr
Ascot, Populus � canescens, 2 Sep. 2000, S. Kelly (AH 2000058); loc.
cit., P. � canescens, 27 Aug. 2002, A. E. Hills (AH2002073); loc. cit.,
P. � canescens, 6 Aug. 2003, S. Kelly (K(M) 116907); loc. cit., P. � can-
escens, 11 Aug. 2004, A. E. Hills (AH2004074); loc. cit., P. � canescens,
2 Sep. 2004, A. E. Hills (AH2004123); loc. cit., P. � canescens, 16 Aug.
2005, A. E. Hills (AH2005014); loc. cit., P. � canescens, 23 Aug. 2005,
A. E. Hills (AH2005031 (S F48083)); loc. cit., P. � canescens, 28 Sep.
2005, A. E. Hills (AH2005078); Hampshire: New Forest, Ferny Knap,
P. alba, 1 Oct. 2002, A. E. Hills (AH2002150); loc. cit., P. alba, 31 Oct.
2002, A. E. Hills (AH2002187); loc. cit., P. alba, 29 Jul. 2003, A. E. Hills
(AH2003025); loc. cit., P. alba, 14 Jul. 2004, A. E. Hills (AH2004024); loc.
cit., P. alba, 29 Jul. 2004, A. E. Hills (AH2005062); loc. cit., P. alba, 31
Aug. 2004, A. E. Hills (AH2004103); loc. cit., P. alba, 15 Jul. 2005,
A. E. Hills (AH2005006); loc. cit., P. alba, 3 Aug. 2005, A. E. Hills
(AH2005003 (S F48084)); Hertfordshire: Great Wood, nr Potters Bar,
Populus sp., 18 Aug. 2004, S. Kelly (AH2004223).
Discussion
Xerocomus silwoodensis is a rare but widespread taxon known
from three sites in the UK and single sites in Italy and Spain.
The features of X. silwoodensis basidiomes are very similar to